Net (loss) income $   (11,172) $   29,449

Net (loss) income per share - basic $   (0.06) $   0.16

Weighted-average number of common shares - basic 186,817 183,598

Net (loss) income per share - diluted $   (0.06) $   0.15

Weighted-average number of common shares - diluted 186,817 190,375

Unaudited Selected Balance Sheet Data
(in thousands)

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Cash and cash equivalents $   53,572 $   90,466
Working capital 26,263 55,646
Total assets 253,712 356,054
Total stockholders' equity (26,807) 5,230

The following tables reflect the impact of the revision on the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2022. Only the individual lines previously reported that are impacted by the Product Return Reserve Errors as well as the
correction of other immaterial misstatements to the financial statements are shown below (dollars in thousands, except per share amount):

June 30, 2022

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Inventories $   36,272 $   3,954 $   40,226
Accounts receivable, net 81,869 133 82,002
Total current assets 304,163 4,087 308,250
Goodwill 55,053 3,991 59,044
Total assets 521,804 8,078 529,882
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 91,284 3,721 95,005
Total current liabilities 233,680 3,721 237,401
Other non-current liabilities 66,889 7,721 74,610
Total liabilities 459,504 11,442 470,946

mailto:mcarrasco@akebia.com

Accumulated deficit (1,493,496) (3,363) (1,496,859)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $   521,804 $   8,078 $   529,882

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Operations and Comprehensive Income

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Product revenue, net $   43,703 $   (394) $   43,309
Selling, general and administrative 32,807 (567) 32,240

Operating income 33,902 173 34,075

Net income and comprehensive income $   29,276 $   173 $   29,449

Earnings per share - basic $   0.16 $   — $   0.16

Earnings per share - diluted $   0.15 $   — $   0.15

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations and Comprehensive Income

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Product revenue, net $   85,151 $   (470) $   84,681
Cost of goods sold, product 31,923 771 32,694
Selling, general and administrative 77,134 (328) 76,806

Operating loss (24,591) (913) (25,504)

Net loss and comprehensive loss $   (33,145) $   (913) $   (34,058)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted $   (0.18) $   (0.01) $   (0.19)

The following tables reflect the impact of the revision on the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months
ended March 31, 2023 and 2022. Only the individual lines previously reported that are impacted by the Product Return Reserve Errors as well as the
correction of other immaterial misstatements to the financial statements are shown below (dollars in thousands, except per share amount):

March 31, 2023

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Inventories $   20,604 $   (194) $   20,410
Accounts receivable, net 17,781 950 18,731
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 25,381 (678) 24,703
Total current assets 120,719 79 120,798
Goodwill 55,053 3,991 59,044
Total assets 276,858 4,070 280,928
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 46,367 4,712 51,079
Total current liabilities 82,944 4,712 87,656
Other non-current liabilities 12,643 4,129 16,772
Total liabilities 291,210 8,841 300,051
Accumulated deficit (1,579,130) (4,772) (1,583,902)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $   276,858 $   4,070 $   280,928

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations and Comprehensive Income

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Product revenue, net $   34,828 $   (122) $   34,706
Cost of goods sold, product 10,473 705 11,178
Selling, general and administrative 25,221 (168) 25,053

Operating loss (24,938) (659) (25,597)

Net loss and comprehensive loss $   (26,217) $   (659) $   (26,876)

Earnings per share - basic and diluted $   (0.14) $   (0.01) $   (0.15)

March 31, 2022

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Inventories $   39,422 $   1,676 $   41,098
Accounts receivable, net 64,582 776 65,358
Total current assets 302,687 2,452 305,139
Goodwill 55,053 3,991 59,044
Total assets 535,356 6,443 541,799
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 109,660 4,583 114,243
Total current liabilities 253,914 4,583 258,497
Other non-current liabilities 77,743 5,398 83,141
Total liabilities 509,240 9,981 519,221
Accumulated deficit (1,522,772) (3,537) (1,526,309)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $   535,356 $   6,443 $   541,799

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations and Comprehensive Income

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Product revenue, net $   41,448 $   (76) $   41,372
Cost of goods sold, product 22,333 772 23,105
Selling, general and administrative 44,327 239 44,566

Operating loss (58,493) (1,088) (59,581)

Net loss and comprehensive loss $   (62,421) $   (1,088) $   (63,509)

Earnings per share - basic and diluted $   (0.35) $   — $   (0.35)

 View original content to download multimedia:https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/akebia-therapeutics-reports-second-quarter-
2023-financial-results-and-recent-business-highlights-301910078.html

SOURCE Akebia Therapeutics

https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/akebia-therapeutics-reports-second-quarter-2023-financial-results-and-recent-business-highlights-301910078.html